
20-0262
2/26/2020 os



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
04,.,.,-r,.:,,,,-,1f!1EC 

\u,001 <>,5,r,:c1 This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every 

Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No.       20-0228

Department: Buildings & Grounds Department 

Vendor Name: R.F. MacDonald Company 

Project Name: Oakland Technical HS Boiler Replacement 

Contract Term: Intended Start: February 27, 2020 

Project No.: 

Intended End: 

Annual (if annual contract) or total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $28,029.00 

Approved by: Charles Smith 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? D Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this contractor or vendor selected? 

19014 

3-27-2020

This vendor was a direct selection based on their services to provide repairs services. At this time, they have the most experience and 
familiarity with boiler removal work. 

Summarize the services or supplies this contractor or vendor will be providing. 

This vendor will provide construction services, to include construction services to removal and replace (122) 
2"x I 05"x96.25" SA-178-A Boiler Tubes, Bell roll tubes on front and rear tube sheets, repair lower rear fire box wall and 
hydro test boiler. 

Was this contract competitively bid? D Check box for "Yes" (If "No," leave box unchecked) 

lf"No," please answer the following questions: 

I) How did you determine the price is competitive?

This vendor was a direct selection based on work done in the past and proven track record. Vendor submitted a price that was 
competitive and reasonable for the required repairs. 

Revised 06/ I 7 /20 I 9 
{SR359920} 

-1-











Accordingly, the Parties agree that the amount herein set forth shall be the amount of 
damages which the Owner shall directly incur upon failure of the Contractor to complete 
the Project within the Contract Time specified: One Thousand $1,000.00, for each 
calendar day by which completion of the Project is delayed beyond the Contract Time, as 
adjusted by change orders. 

If the Owner accepts any work or makes any payment under this Agreement after a 
default by reason of delays, the payment or payments shall in no respect constitute a 
waiver or modification of any Agreement provisions regarding time of completion and 
liquidated damages. 

8. EARLY COMPLETION. Regardless of the cause therefore, the Contractor may
not maintain any claim or cause of action against the Owner for damages incurred as a
result of its failure or inability to complete its work on the Project in a shorter period than
established in this Agreement, the Parties stipulating that the period established in this
Agreement is a reasonable time within which to perform the work on the Project.

9. PAYMENT. For services satisfactorily performed and after receipt of a properly
documented and submitted application for payment, payment for the entire work shall be
made in a lump sum within 30 days after submittal of the application for payment.

If the Contractor becomes liable under this section, the Owner, in addition to all other 
remedies provided by law, shall have the right to withhold any and all retained 
percentages of payments and/or progress payments, and to collect the interest thereon, 
which would otherwise be or become due the Contractor until the liability of the 
Contractor under this section has been fmally determined. If the retained percentages and 
withheld progress payments appear insufficient to discharge all liabilities of the 
Contractor incurred under this Article, the Contractor and its sureties shall continue to 
remain liable to the Owner for such liabilities until all such liabilities are satisfied in full. 

Owner may withhold from any payment or any release of retention, in whole or in part, to 
such extent as may be necessary to protect the Owner from loss because of: (a) 
Defective work not remedied; (b) Stop Payment Notices filed, unless the Contractor at 
its sole expense provides a bond or other security satisfactory to the Owner in the amount 
of at least one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the claim, in a form satisfactory to 
the Owner, which protects the Owner against such claim and which Owner chooses to 
accept. Any stop payment notice release bond shall be executed by a California admitted, 
fiscally solvent surety, completely unaffiliated with and separate from the surety on the 
payment and performance bonds, that does not have any assets pooled with the payment 
and performance bond sureties. The surety insurer, at the time of issuance of the bond, 
unless otherwise agreed to by Owner in writing, must have a rating not lower than "A-" 
as rated by A.M. Best Company, Inc. or other independent rating companies. Owner 
reserves the right to approve or reject the surety insurer selected by Contractor and to 
require Contractor to obtain a bond from a surety insurer satisfactory to the Owner; (c} 
Liquidated damages assessed against the Contractor; ( d) Reasonable doubt that the work 

Construction Agreement - R.F. MacDonald Company - Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project 
$28,029.00 

/SR354943}- 3 -



can be completed for the unpaid balance of any Contract Sum or by the completion date; 
(e) Damage to the Owner, another contractor, or subcontractor; (f) Unsatisfactory
prosecution of the work by the Contractor; (g) Failure to store and properly secure
materials; (h) Failure of the Contractor to submit on a timely basis, proper and sufficient
documentation required by the Contract Documents; (i) Failure of the Contractor to
maintain record drawings; G) Erroneous estimates by the Contractor of the value of the
work performed, or other false statements in an Application for Payment; (k)
Unauthorized deviations from the Contract Documents; (I) Failure of the Contractor to
prosecute the work in a timely manner in compliance with established progress schedules
and completion dates; (m) Subsequently discovered evidence or observations nullifying
the whole or part of a previously issued payment; (n) Failure to pay subcontractors or 
materialmen; or (o) Breach of any provision of the Contract Documents. Owner's
failure to withhold any of these sums from a payment or release of retention shall not
constitute a waiver of Owner's right to such sums.

If the Owner accepts any work or makes any payment or release of retention under this 
Agreement after a default by reason of delays, the payment or release shall in no respect 
constitute a waiver or modification of any Agreement provisions regarding time of 
completion and liquidated damages. 

In accordance with Public Contract Code section 22300, the Owner will permit the 
substitution of securities for any retention monies withheld by the Owner to ensure 
performance under the Agreement. At the request and expense of the Contractor, 
securities equivalent to the amount withheld shall be deposited with the Owner, or with a 
state or federally chartered bank as the escrow agent, who shall then pay such retention 
monies to the Contractor. Upon completion of the work, the securities shall be returned 
to the Contractor if Owner has no basis to withhold under the Contract Documents. 
Securities eligible for investment under this section shall include those listed in 
Government Code section 16430, bank or savings and loan certificates of deposit, 
interest-bearing, demand-deposit accounts, standby letters of credit, or any other security 
mutually agreed to by the Contractor and the Owner. The Contractor shall be the 
beneficial owner of any securities substituted for monies withheld and shall receive any 
interest thereon. The escrow agreement used for the purposes of this section shall be 
substantially similar to the form set forth in Public Contract Code section 22300. 

10. CHANGE ORDERS. The Contractor and the Owner agree that changes in the
Project to be done under this Agreement and any plans and specifications shall become
effective only when written in the form of a change order signed by the Owner and the
Contractor and approved by the Owner's governing body. It is specifically agreed that
the Owner shall have the right to request any alterations, deviations, reductions, or
additions to the Project and the amount of the cost thereof shall be added to or deducted
from the amount of the Contract Sum by fair and reasonable valuations. Contractor also
agrees to provide the Owner with all information requested to substantiate the cost of the
change order and to inform the Owner whether the work will be done by the Contractor
or by a subcontractor.

Construction Agreement - R.F. MacDonald Company - Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project -
$28,029.00 

/SR354943)- 4 -



This Agreement shall be deemed to be completed when the Project is finished in 
accordance with this Agreement, and any original plans and specifications as amended by 
such changes. 

The Contractor shall submit with the proposed change order its request for time extension 
(if any), and include sufficient information and dates to demonstrate whether and to what 
extent the change will delay the completion of the Project. The time extension shall be 
agreed to by the Parties and memorialized by a written change order prior to initiation of 
the work contemplated by the change order. 

11. DISPUTES. If a dispute arises between the Owner and the Contractor as to an
interpretation of any of the specifications or Contract Documents or as to the quality or
sufficiency of materials or workmanship, the decision of the Owner shall for the time
being prevail, and the Contractor, without delaying the job, shall proceed as directed by
the Owner without prejudice to a final determination of the dispute.

12. CLAIMS. "Claim" for this purpose means a separate demand by the Contractor
for a time extension, payment of money or damages arising from work done by or on
behalf of the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement, for which payment is expressly
provided, or the Contractor is otherwise entitled to, or an amount the payment of which is
disputed by the Owner.

Notwithstanding any other provision herein, all claims by Contractor shall be subject to the 
claim resolution procedures in Public Contract Code section 9204. Upon receipt of a claim, 
the Owner shall conduct a reasonable review and within 45 days shall provide a written 
statement to the Contractor identifying what portion of the claim is disputed and what 
portion is undisputed. This time period may be extended by mutual agreement. The 
Contractor shall furnish reasonable documentation to support the claim. Any payment due 
on the undisputed portion of the claim shall be made within 60 days of the written 
statement; if the payment is late, interest of 7% per annum shall accrue. If the Contractor 
disputes the written response, or if the Owner fails to timely issue a written statement, the 
Contractor may demand in writing an informal conference to meet and confer within 15 
days of the written response or, if the Owner fails to timely issue a written response, within 
15 days of deadline for the written response. Upon receipt of a demand, the Owner shall 
schedule a conference within 30 days. If the claim or any portion of it remains in dispute 
after the conference, within IO days after the conclusion of the conference the Owner shall 
provide a written statement identifying the portion that remains in dispute and the portion 
that is undisputed. Any payment due on the undisputed portion of the claim shall be made 
within 60 days of the written statement; if the payment is late, interest of 7% per annum 
shall accrue. Any disputed portion identified in the written statement shall be submitted to 
mediation, with the costs to be shared equally. The parties shall agree to a mediator within 
IO days of the written statement. This mediation shall excuse the need for mediation under 
Section 20104.4 after litigation commences. If the mediation is unsuccessful, the parts of 
the claim remaining in dispute shall be subject to applicable procedures outside Section 
9204. Only claims as to which timely notice was given, which were timely submitted, 
which complied with all requirements of this article and law, and which were identified by 

Construction Agreement - R.F. MacDonald Company - Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project -
$28,029.00 

!SR354943}- 5



Contractor and listed as "unresolved" in connection with Contractor's request for final 
payment, may be pursued. All other Contractor claims are deemed waived. 

All claims by Contractor of$375,000 or less shall also be subject to the settlement and 
arbitration provisions in Public Contract Code section 20104, et seq., except to the extent 
that they are in conflict with the procedures in Section 9204. The Contractor shall submit 
its claim of $375,000 or less to the Owner in writing before final payment is made. The 
Owner shall respond within the time provided by statute. If the Contractor disagrees with 
the response or the Owner fails to respond within the time permitted, the Contractor shall 
notify the Owner of the disagreement in writing within fifteen (15) days from the date of 
the response or expiration of the time permitted to respond and demand a meet-and­
confer conference. The Owner shall schedule a meet-and-confer conference within thirty 
(30) days of the demand. If litigation is commenced, then mediation and judicial
arbitration will be required.

13. TERMINATION. If the Contractor should be adjudged bankrupt, or if the
Contractor should make a general assignment for the benefit of Contractor's creditors, or
if a receiver should be appointed on account of Contractor's insolvency, or if Contractor
or any of Contractor's subcontractors should violate any of the provisions of the
Agreement, or if Contractor should refuse or fail to supply enough properly skilled
workmen or proper materials, or if Contractor violates Labor Code section 1771. l(a),
subject to the provisions of Labor Code section 1771.l(f), or should fail to make prompt
payment to subcontractors or for material or labor, or disregard laws, ordinances or the
instructions of the Owner, then the Owner may serve written notice upon the Contractor
of its intention to terminate the Agreement. Unless, within five (5) days after the serving
of such notice, such violations shall cease and satisfactory arrangements for corrections
thereof be made, the Agreement shall, upon the expiration of said five (5) days, at the
Owner's option, terminate.

The Owner may then take over the Project and prosecute the same to completion by any 
method it may deem advisable, for the account and at the expense of the Contractor, and 
the Contractor shall be liable to the Owner for any excess cost occasioned the Owner 
thereby. In such event, the Owner may without liability for so doing, take possession of 
and utilize in completing the Project, such materials, appliances and other property 
belonging to the Contractor as may be on the site of the Project and necessary therefore. 
In such case the Contractor shall not be entitled to receive payment until the Project is 
finished. If the Contract Sum exceeds the expense of finishing the Project, including 
compensation for additional managerial and administrative services, such excess shall be 
paid to the Contractor. If such expense shall exceed the Contract Sum, the Contractor 
shall pay the difference to the Owner. 

The Owner may, at any time, terminate the Contract for the Owner's convenience and 
without cause. Upon receipt of written notice from the Owner of such termination for the 
Owner's convenience, the Contractor shall (I) cease operations as directed by the Owner 
in the notice; (2) take actions necessary, or that the Owner may direct, for the protection 
and preservation of the work; and (3) except for work directed to be performed prior to 
Construction Agreement - R.F. MacDona1d Company - Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project 
$28,029.00 

{SR354943)- 6 -



the effective date of tennination stated in the notice, tenninate all existing subcontracts 
and purchase orders and enter into no further subcontracts and purchase orders. In case 
of such termination for the Owner's convenience, the Contractor shall be entitled to 
receive payment for work executed, and costs incurred by reason of such termination. 

14. SUBCONTRACTORS. If Contractor shall subcontract any part of the work,
Contractor shall be fully responsible to Owner for acts or omissions of Contractor's
subcontractors. Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 6109, no contractor may
perfonn work on a public works project with a subcontractor who is ineligible to perform
work on the project pursuant to California Labor Code sections 1777.1 or 1777.7.

15. PREVAILING WAGES. The Project is a public work, the Work shall be
performed as a public work and under California Labor section Code 1770 et seq., the
Director of Industrial Relations has determined the general prevailing rate of per diem
wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work in the locality in
which the work is to be performed, for each craft, classification or type of worker needed
to execute this Contract. Per diem wages shall be deemed to include employer payments
for health and welfare, pension, vacation, apprenticeship or other training programs, and
similar pwposes. Copies of the rates are on file at the Owner's principal office. The rate
of prevailing wage for any craft, classification or type of workmanship to be employed on
this Project is the rate established by the applicable collective bargaining agreement
which rate so provided is hereby adopted by reference and shall be effective for the life of
this Agreement or until the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations determines
that another rate be adopted. It shall be mandatory upon the Contractor and on any
subcontractor to pay not less than the said specified rates to all workers employed in the
execution of this Agreement. Contractor shall post on site all required job site notices as
prescribed by regulation.

The Contractor and any subcontractor under the Contractor as a penalty to the Owner 
shall forfeit not more than Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00) for each calendar day or 
portion thereof for each worker paid less than the stipulated prevailing rates for such 
work or craft in which such worker is employed. The difference between such stipulated 
prevailing wage rates and the amount paid to each worker for each calendar day or 
portion thereof for which each worker was paid less than the stipulated prevailing wage 
rate shall be paid to each worker by the Contractor. 

Pursuant to Labor Code section 1776, the Contractor and each subcontractor shall keep or 
cause to be kept an accurate record for work on this Project showing the names, 
addresses, social security numbers, work classification, straight time and overtime hours 
worked and occupations of all laborers, workers and mechanics employed by them in 
connection with the performance of this Contract or any subcontract thereunder, and 
showing also the actual per diem wage paid to each of such workers, which records shall 
be open at all reasonable hours to inspection by the Owner, its officers and agents and to 
the representatives of the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement of the State 
Department of Industrial Relations. Contractor and subcontractors shall comply with 

Construction Agreement- R.F. MacDonald Company - Oak.land Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project 
$28,029.00 

{SR354943J- 7 



Labor Code section 177 6. 

16. WORKING HOURS. In accordance with the provisions of California Labor
Code sections 1810 to 1815, inclusive, the time of service of any worker employed by the
Contractor or a subcontractor doing or contracting to do any part of the work
contemplated by this Agreement is limited and restricted to eight hours during any one
calendar day and forty hours during any one calendar week, provided, that work may be
performed by such employee in excess of said eight hours per day or forty hours per
week provided that compensation for all hours worked in excess of eight hours per day,
and forty hours per week, is paid at a rate not less than one and one-half (I½) times the
basic rate of pay. The Contractor and every subcontractor shall keep an accurate record
showing the name of and the actual hours worked each calendar day and each calendar
week by each worker employed by them in connection with the work. The records shall
be kept open at all reasonable hours to inspection by representatives of the Owner and the
Division of Labor Law Enforcement. The Contractor shall as a penalty to the Owner
forfeit Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) for each worker employed in the execution of this
Agreement by the Contractor or by any subcontractor for each calendar day during which
such worker is required or permitted to work more than eight hours in any one calendar
day, and forty hours in any one calendar week, except as herein provided.

17. APPRENTICES. The Contractor agrees to comply with Chapter I, Part 7,
Division 2, sections 1777.5 and 1777.6 of the California Labor Code, which are hereby
incorporated and made a part hereof. These sections require that contractors and
subcontractors employ apprentices in apprenticeable occupations in a ratio of not less
than one hour of apprentice's work for each five hours of work performed by a
journeyman (unless an exemption is granted in accordance with section 1777.5) and that
contractors and subcontractors shall not discriminate among otherwise qualified
employees as indentured apprentices on any public works solely on the ground of sex,
race, religious creed, national origin, ancestry or color. Only apprentices as defined in
Labor Code section 3077, who are in training under apprenticeship standards and who
have signed written apprentice agreements, will be employed on public works in
apprenticeable occupations. The responsibility for compliance with these provisions is
fixed with the Contractor for all apprenticeable occupations.

18. DSA OVERSIGHT PROCESS. The Contractor must comply with the
applicable requirements of the Division of State Architect ("DSA") Construction
Oversight Process ("DSA Oversight Process"), including but not limited to (a) notifying
the Owner's Inspector of Record/Project Inspector ("!OR") upon commencement and
completion of each aspect of the work as required under DSA Form 156; (b) coordinating
the work with the IOR's inspection duties and requirements; (c) submitting verified
reports under DSA Form 6-C; and (d) coordinating with the Owner, Owner's Architect,
any Construction Manager, any laboratories, and the !OR to meet the DSA Oversight
Process requirements without delay or added costs to the Project.

Contractor shall be responsible for any additional DSA fees related to review of proposed 

Construction Agreement - R.F. MacDonald Company - Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project -
$28,029.00 

{SR354943}- 8 -



changes to the DSA-approved construction documents, to the extent the proposed 
changes were caused by Contractor's wrongful act or omissions. If inspected work is 
found to be in non-compliance with the DSA-approved construction documents or the 
DSA-approved testing and inspection program, then it must be removed and corrected. 
Any construction that covers unapproved or uninspected work is subject to removal and 
correction, at Contractor's expense, in order to permit inspection and approval of the 
covered work in accordance with the DSA Oversight Process. 

19. FORCE MAJEURE. The Parties shall be excused from performance thereunder
during the time and to the extent that they are prevented from obtaining, delivering or
performing by act of God, fire, strike, loss or shortage of transportation facilities, lockout,
or commandeering of materials, products, plants, or facilities by the Government when
satisfactory evidence thereof is presented to the other Party, provided that it is
satisfactorily established that the nonperformance is not due to the fault or neglect of the
Party not performing. A Contractor seeking an extension of time as a result of the above
enumerated acts, must present the request for an extension of time to the Owner within
fifteen (15) calendar days of the commencement of the act causing the delay. A
Contractor's failure to provide notice of a request for an extension of time may result in
denial of the request.

20. INDEMNIFICATION. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor
and its Subcontractors shall defend and indemnify the Owner, any construction manager,
Architect, Architect's consultants, the Inspector of Record, the State of California, and
their respective agents, employees, officers, volunteers, Governing Boards, members of
the Governing Boards, and directors ("lndemnitees"), from and against claims, actions,
liability, damages, losses, and expenses (including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees and
costs including fees of consultants) alleged by third parties arising out of or resulting
from performance of the work by Contractor or its subcontractors; or any act, omission,
negligence, or willful misconduct of the Contractor or its subcontractors or their
respective agents, employees, material or equipment suppliers, invitees, or licensees but
only to the extent caused in whole or in part by the acts or omissions of the Contractor, its
subcontractors, its suppliers, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or
anyone for whose acts they may be liable, regardless of whether or not such claim,
damage, loss, or expense is caused in part by a Party indemnified hereunder. Such
obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or reduce other rights or obligations
of indemnity, which would otherwise exist as to a Party, person, or entity described in this
paragraph. This obligation to defend and indemnify includes any claims or actions by
third parties arising out of or resulting from Labor Code section 2810. Contractor and its
subcontractors shall have no obligation to defend or indemnify the Indemnitees against
claims, actions, damages, liabilities, losses, and expenses caused by the active
negligence, sole negligence or willful misconduct of Indemnitees. This indemnification
shall apply to all liability, as provided for above, regardless of whether any insurance
policies are applicable, and insurance policy limits do not act as a limitation upon the
amount of the indemnification to be provided by the Contractor and its subcontractors.

Construction Agreement-R.F. MacDonald Company- Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project 
$28,029.00 

{SR354943}- 9 



In the event Contractor brings hazardous materials on the Project site, the Contractor 
shall pay for all costs of testing and remediation, if any, and shall compensate the Owner 
for any additional costs incurred as a result of Contractor's generation of hazardous 
material on the Project site. In addition, the Contractor shall defend and indemnify the 
Indemnitees from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, costs and expenses 
incurred in connection with, arising out of, or relating to, the presence of hazardous 
material on the Project Site, except to the extent the claims, damages, losses, costs, or 
expenses were caused by lndemnitees' active negligence, sole negligence or willful 
misconduct. 

21. INSURANCE.

a. Comprehensive General Liability and Automobile Insurance. Without
limiting Contractor's indemnification, it is agreed that Contractor shall maintain in force 
at all time during the performance of this Agreement the policies of insurance hereinafter 
described. Contractor shall secure and maintain in force during the term of this 
Agreement insurance as follows: 

Type of Coverage Minimum 
Reauirement 

Commercial General Liability Insurance, Including 
Bodily Injury, Personal Injury, Property Damage, 
Advertising Injury, and Medical Payments 

Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000 
General Aaareaate !Ii 2.000 000 

Automobile Liablllty Insurance Any Auto 
Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000 
General Annreaate !Ii 2.000.000 

Professional Llabllltv s 1 000.000 
Workers Com-nsatlon Statuto~ Limits 
Emolover's Llabllltv s 1 000,000 

The Owner shall be named as an additional insured on the policies by 
endorsements that shall be attached to the Agreement as proof of insurance. Contractor 
shall produce the policy for Owner at Owner's request. 

Written notification by the carrier to the Owner at least thirty (30) days prior to 
cancellation, failure to renew, or other termination, is required. 

Certificates of insurance shall clearly state that the Owner is named as an 
additional insured under the policy described and that such insurance policy shall be 
primary to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by Owner and any other insurance 
carried by the Owner with respect to the matters covered by such policy be excess and 
non-contributing. 

Contractor will, at its own expense, maintain coverage in conformance with 
above requirements. Certificates of insurance evidencing the existence of coverage shall 

Construction Agreement - R.F. MacDonaJd Company- Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project · 
$28,029.00 

{SR354943)· 10 • 



be filed with the Owner prior to commencement of work. 

b. Workers' Compensation. Contractor shall maintain a policy of workers'
compensation insurance as required by Labor Code section 3200 et seq. during the 
duration of this Agreement. The Owner shall be named as an additional insured on the 
policy by endorsements, which will become a part of the Contract Documents. A 
certificate evidencing this coverage shall be filed with the Owner prior to the 
commencement of work under this Agreement. Notification by the carrier to the Owner 
at least thirty (30) days prior to cancellation, failure to renew, or other termination, is 
required. 

c. Builder's Risk. Unless provided by the Owner at Owner's sole discretion,
Contractor, during the progress of the work and until final acceptance of the work by 
Owner upon completion of the entire Contract, shall maintain Builder's Risk/Course-of­
Construction insurance satisfactory to the Owner, issued on a completed value basis on 
all insurable work included under the Contract Documents. This insurance shall insure 
against all risks, including but not limited to the following perils: vandalism, theft, 
malicious mischief, fire, sprinkler leakage, civil authority, sonic boom, explosion, 
collapse, flood, earthquake (for projects not solely funded through revenue bonds, limited 
to earthquakes equivalent to or under 3.5 on the Richter Scale in magnitude), wind, hail, 
lightning, smoke, riot or civil commotion, debris removal (including demolition) and 
reasonable compensation for the Architect's services and expenses required as a result of 
such insured loss. This insurance shall provide coverage in an amount not less than the 
full cost to repair, replace or reconstruct the work. Such insurance shall include the 
Owner, the Architect, and any other person or entity with an insurable interest in the work 
as an additional named insured. 

The Contractor shall submit to the Owner for its approval all items deemed to be 
uninsurable under the Builder's Risk/Course-of Construction insurance. The risk of the 
damage to the work due to the perils covered by the Builder's Risk/Course-of­
Construction insurance, as well as any other hazard which might result in damage to the 
work, is that of the Contractor and the surety, and no claims for such loss or damage shall 
be recognized by the Owner, nor will such loss or damage excuse the complete and 
satisfactory performance of the Contract by the Contractor. 

d. Fire Insurance. Before the commencement of the work, the Contractor shall
procure, maintain, and cause to be maintained at the Contractor's expense, fire insurance 
on all work included within the scope of this Agreement, insuring the full replacement 
value of such work as well as the cost of any removal and demolition necessary to replace 
or repair all work damaged by fire. The amount of fire insurance shall be subject to 
approval by the Owner and shall be sufficient to protect the Project against loss or 
damage in full until the work is accepted by the Owner. Should the work being 
constructed be damaged by fire or other causes during construction, it shall be replaced in 
accordance with the requirements of this Agreement, the drawings and specifications 
without additional expense to the Owner. 

Construction Agreement- R.F. MacDonald Company-Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project -
$28,029.00 

{SR354 943 }- 11 -





be made and become effective at the time the awarding body tenders final payment to the 
Contractor, without further acknowledgment by the Parties. If the Owner receives, either 
through judgment or settlement, a monetary recovery for a cause of action assigned under 
Chapter ll (commencing with section 4550) of Division 5 of Title I of the Government 
Code, the assignor may, upon demand, recover from the Owner any portion of the 
recovery, including treble damages, attributable to overcharges that were paid by the 
assignor but were not paid by the Owner as part of the bid price, less the expenses 
incurred in obtaining that portion of the recovery. 

25. SUBSTITUTIONS. No substitutions of materials from those specified in this
Agreement or the specifications shall be made without prior written approval of the
Owner.

26. SUPERVISION AND OWNER ACCESS. Contractor shall provide competent
supervision of all persons on the job site. Contractor shall allow Owner access to the site
at all times. The superintendent shall have five (5) years of experience on K-12 public
school construction projects in California.

27. CLEAN UP, PROTECTION OF WORK AND PROPERTY. Contractor shall
maintain site in a clean and safe condition, including the daily removal of flammable
material. The Contractor shall erect and properly maintain at all times, as required by
conditions and progress of work, all necessary safeguards, signs, barriers, lights, and
watchmen for protection of workers and the public, and shall post danger signs warnings
against hazards created by such features in the course of construction. In an emergency
affecting life and safety of life or of work or of adjoining property, Contractor, without
special instruction or authorization from Owner, is permitted to act at its discretion to
prevent such threatened loss or injury. If at Project completion, the site is not clean,
Owner may clean the site and deduct the cost from the Contract Sum.

28. OCCUPANCY. Owner reserves the right to occupy buildings at any time before
formal acceptance of contract completion and such occupancy shall not constitute final
acceptance or approval of any part of the work covered by this Agreement, nor shall such
occupancy extend the date specified for substantial completion of work .

29. ANTI-DISCRIMINATION. It is the policy of the Owner that there shall be no
discrimination against any of Contractor's prospective or active employees engaged in
the Project because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, sex or religious creed.
Therefore, the Contractor agrees to comply with applicable federal and California laws
including, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act. In
addition, the Contractor agrees to require like compliance by all subcontractors employed
on the Project by Contractor.

30. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. While engaged in carrying out the terms
and conditions of the Contract Documents, the Contractor is an independent contractor,
and not an officer, employee, agent, partner, or joint venturer of the Owner.

Construction Agreement - R.F. MacDonald Company - Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project . 
$28,029.00 

{SR354943)- 13 -



31. TESTS AND INSPECTIONS. Tests, inspections, and approvals of portions of
the work required by the Contract Documents will comply with Title 24, and with all
other laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, or orders of public authorities having
jurisdiction.

32. INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY. The Owner will select and pay
an independent testing laboratory to conduct all tests and inspections, including shipping
or transportation costs or expenses (mileage and hours). Selection of the materials
required to be tested shall be made by the laboratory or the Owner's representative and
not by the Contractor. However, if Contractor requests that the Owner use a different
testing laboratory and Owner chooses to approve such request, Contractor shall pay any
additional shipping or transportation costs or expenses (mileage and hours). If Owner
pays such additional costs or expenses instead of Contractor, then Owner may invoice
such costs or expenses to the Contractor or withhold such costs or expenses from
progress payments and/or retention.

33. ADVANCE NOTICE TO INSPECTOR OF RECORD. The Contractor shall
notify the Inspector of Record a sufficient time in advance of its readiness for required
observation or inspection so that the Inspector of Record may arrange for same. The
Contractor shall notify the Inspector of Record a sufficient time in advance of the
manufacture of material to be supplied under the Contract Documents which must, by
terms of the Contract Documents, be tested in order that the Inspector of Record may
arrange for the testing of the material at the source of supply.

34. TESTING OFF-SITE. Any material shipped by the Contractor from the source
of supply, prior to having satisfactorily passed such testing and inspection or prior to the
receipt of notice from said Inspector of Record that such testing and inspection will not
be required, shall not be incorporated in the work.

35. ADDITIONAL TESTING OR INSPECTION. If the Inspector of Record, the
Architect, the Owner, or public authority having jurisdiction determines that portions of
the work require additional testing, inspection, or approval not included under section 30,
the Inspector of Record will, upon written authorization from the Owner, make
arrangements for such additional testing, inspection, or approval. The Owner shall bear
such costs except as provided in section 43.

36. COSTS FOR RETESTING. If such procedures for testing, inspection, or
approval under sections 30, 31, 32, and 34 reveal failure of the portions of the work to
comply with requirements established by the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall
bear all costs arising from such failure, including those of re-testing, re-inspection, or re­
approval, including, but not limited to, compensation for the Architect's services and
expenses. Any such costs shall be paid by the Owner, invoiced to the Contractor, and,
among other remedies, can be withheld from progress payments and/or retention.

Construction Agreement - R.F. MacDonald Company - Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project -
$28,029.00 

/SR354943}- 14 -



37. COSTS FOR PREMATURE TEST. In the event the Contractor requests any
test or inspection for the Project and is not completely ready for the inspection, the
Contractor shall be invoiced by the Owner for all costs and expenses resulting from that
testing or inspection, including, but not limited to, the Architect's fees and expenses, and
the amount of the invoice can among other remedies, be withheld from progress
payments and/or retention.

38. TESTS OR INSPECTIONS NOT TO DELAY WORK. Tests or inspections
conducted pursuant to the Contract Documents shall be made promptly to avoid
unreasonable delay in the work.

39. TRENCHES OR EXCAVATIONS GREATER THAN FOUR FEET BELOW
THE SURFACE. Pursuant to Public Contract Code section 7104, when any excavation
or trenching extends greater than four feet below the surface:

The Contractor shall promptly, and before the following conditions are disturbed, notify 
the public entity, in writing, if any: 

(I) Material that the Contractor believes may be material that is hazardous waste,
as defined in California Health and Safety Code section 25117, which is required to be 
removed to a Class I, Class II, or Class III disposal site in accordance with the provisions 
of existing law. 

(2) Subsurface or latent physical conditions at the site differing from those
indicated by information about the site made available to bidders prior to the deadline for 
submitting bids. 

(3) Unknown physical conditions at the site of any unusual nature, different
materially from those ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as inherent in 
work of the character provided for in the Contract Documents. 

The public entity shall promptly investigate the conditions, and if it finds that the 
conditions do materially so differ, or do involve hazardous waste, and cause a decrease or 
increase in the Contractor's cost of, or the time required for, performance of any part of 
the work shall issue a change order under the procedures described in the Contract 
Documents. 

In the event that a dispute arises between the public entity and the Contractor whether the 
conditions materially differ, or involve hazardous waste, or cause a decrease or increase 
in the Contractor's cost of, or time required for, performance of any part of the work, the 
Contractor shall not be excused from the Completion Date provided for by the Contract 
Documents, but shall proceed with all work to be performed under the Contract 
Documents. The Contractor shall retain any and all rights provided either by the Contract 
Documents or by law which pertain to the resolution of disputes and protests between the 
contracting Parties. 

Construction Agreement - R.F. MacDonald Company - Oaldand Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project 
$28,029.00 

(SR354943J· 15 



40. EXISTING UTILITY LINES; REMOVAL, RELOCATION. Pursuant to
Government Code section 4215, the Owner assumes the responsibility for removal,
relocation, and protection of utilities located on the site at the time of commencement of
construction under this Agreement with respect to any such utility facilities which are not
identified in this Agreement, the plans and specifications. The Contractor shall not be
assessed for liquidated damages for delay in completion of the Project caused by failure
of the Owner to provide for removal or relocation of such utility facilities. Owner shall
compensate the Contractor for the costs of locating, repairing damage not due to the
failure of the Contractor to exercise reasonable care, removing or relocating such utility
facilities, and for equipment necessarily idle during such work.

41. S TORM WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT. If applicable, the Contractor shall
file a Notice oflntent to comply with the terms of the general permit to discharge storm
water associated with construction activity (WQ Order No. 920-08-DWQ). The Notice
of Intent must be sent to the following address along with the appropriate payment
(warrant to be furnished by the Owner upon request by the Contractor, allow warrant
processing time.): California State Water Resource Control Board, Division of Water
Quality, Storm Water Permit Unit, P.O. Box 1977, Sacramento, California 95812-1977.
The Contractor may also call the State Water Board's Construction Activity Storm Water
Hotline at (916) 657-1146. The Notice oflntent shall be filed prior to the start of any
construction activity.

42. DISCOVERY OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. In the event the Contractor
encounters or suspects the presence on the site of material reasonably believed to be
asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), or any other material defined as being
hazardous by California Health and Safety Code section 25249.5, which has not been
rendered harmless, the Contractor shall immediately stop work in the area affected and
report the condition to the Owner in writing, whether or not such material was generated
by the Contractor or the Owner. The work in the affected area shall not thereafter be
resumed, except by written agreement of the Owner and the Contractor, if in fact the
material is asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), or other hazardous material, and
has not been rendered harmless. The work in the affected area shall be resumed only in
the absence of asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), or other hazardous material, or
when it has been rendered harmless by written agreement of the Owner and the
Contractor.

43. PROVISIONS REQUIRED BY LAW DEEMED INSERTED. Each and every
provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted in this Agreement shall be
deemed to be inserted herein and this Agreement shall be read and enforced as though it
were included therein.

44. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

44.1 Assignment. The Contractor shall not assign or transfer by operation oflaw 

Construction Agreement-R.F. MacDonald Company- Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project 
$28,029.00 

(SR354943}- 16 -



or otherwise any or all of its rights, burdens, duties or obligations without the prior 
written consent of the surety on any payment bond, the surety on any performance bond 
and the Owner. 

44.2 Binding Effect. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be 
binding upon the Contractor and Owner and their respective successors and assigns. 

44.3. Severability; Governing Law; Choice of Forum. If any provision of this 
Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, 
such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof. The 
Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. Any action or 
proceeding seeking any relief under or with respect to this Agreement shall be brought 
solely in the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Alameda, subject 
to transfer of venue under applicable State law, provided that nothing in this Agreement 
shall constitute a waiver of inununity to suit by Owner. 

44.4. Amendments. The terms of the Contract Documents shall not be waived, 
altered, modified, supplemented or amended in any manner whatsoever except by written 
agreement signed by both Parties and approved or ratified by the Governing Board. 

44.5. Written Notice. Written notice shall be deemed to have been duly served if 
delivered in person to the individual or member of the company or to an officer of the 
corporation for whom it was intended, or if delivered at or sent by registered or certified 
or overnight mail to the last business address known to the person who gives the notice. 
Owner shall, at Contractor's cost, timely notify Contractor of Owner's receipt of any 
third party claims relating to this Agreement pursuant to Public Contract Code section 
9201. 

44.6. Entire Agreement. The Contract Documents constitute the entire 
agreement between the Parties relating to the Project, and supersedes any prior or 
contemporaneous agreement between the parties, oral or written, including the Owner's 
award of the Project to Contractor, unless such agreement is expressly incorporated 
herein. The Owner makes no representations or warranties, express or implied, not 
specified in the Contract. The Contract is intended as the complete and exclusive 
statement of the parties' agreement pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section I 856. 
Contractor, by the execution of this Agreement, acknowledges that Contractor has read 
this Agreement, understands it, and agrees to be bound by its terms and conditions. 

44. 7. Execution of Other Documents. The Parties to this Agreement shall
cooperate fully in the execution of any and all other documents and in the completion of 
any additional actions that may be necessary or appropriate to give full force and effect to 
the terms and intent of this Agreement. 

44.8. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in 
counterparts such that the signatures may appear on separate signature pages. A copy, or 

Construction Agreement-RF. MacDonald Company- Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project -
$28,029.00 

(SR354943}- 17 -



an original, with all signatures appended together, shall be deemed a fully executed 
agreement. 

Construction Agreement - R.F. MacDonald Company - Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project 
$28,029.00 

{SR354943)· 18 -



Exhibit A 

See attached Scope. 

Construction Agreement- R.F. MacDonald Company -Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project -
$28,029.00 

{SR354943}- 19 -





CONTRACTOR 

K' £ JV"9( bfloa[d co . 
[Company's MMe] 

� /Signature]

c?� �

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL PJIWCJ 

Jody London, President, Board of Education 

)-;)-.D I I ] 
CALIFORN

I
A CONTRACTOR'S (Contractor to provide)

LICENSE NO. 

3\-:JQt\ - 'l,02-\
LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE (Contractor to provide) 

Date 

Date 

Date 

NOTE: Contractor must give the full business address of the Contractor and sign with 
Contractor's usual signature. Partnerships must furnish the full name of all 
partners and the Agreement must be signed in the par1nmhip name by a general 
partner with authority to bind the partnership in such matters, followed by the 
signature and designation of the person signing. The name of the person 
signing shall also be typed or printed below the signature. Corporations must 
sign with the legal name of the corporation, followed by the name of the state of 
incorporation and by the signatin and designation of the chainnan of the board, 
president or any vice president, and then followed by a s.cond signature by the 
secretary, assistant secretary, the chief (mancial officer or assistant treasurer. All 
persons signing must be authorized to bind the corporation in the matter. The 
name of each penon signing shall also be typed or printed below the si�. 

OmltNatioo �-R.P. M� C-oq,any-Oakland Teclmic.ll Hip School Boiler RAp4el1IITNI)� Ploject • 
521,029.00 
1�1-20· 

2/27/2020

2/27/2020

oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



Satisfactory evidence of the authority of the officer signing on behalf of a 
corporation shall be furnished. 

Construction Agreement - R.F. MacDonald Company - Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Project• 
$28,029.00 

{SR354943}- 21 



PAYMENT BOND 
(Labor and Material) 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

Bond #30029968 

That WHEREAS, the Oakland Unified School District (the "Owner" of the public works 
contract described below) and R. F. MacDonald Co. hereinafter 
designated as the "Principal," have entered into a Contract for the furnishing of all 
materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to 
construct 

the Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Contract, at 4351 
Broadway, Oakland, which consists of construction service to include remove and 
replace (122) 2" x 105" x 96.25" SA-178-A Boller tubes; Bell roll tubes on front and 

rear tube sheets; repair lower rear fire box wall Hydro test boiler, 

which said agreement dated February 27, 2020, and all of the Contract Documents are 
hereby referred to and made a part hereof; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, 
to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by whom the Contract is awarded to 
secure the claims arising under said agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH: 

That the said Principal and the undersigned Continental Casualty Company

("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons, 
and bound for all amounts due, referred to in Civil Code section 9554, subdivision (b), in 
the sum of TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND, TWENTY-NINE DOLLARS NO/100 
($28,029.00) which sum well and truly be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, 
administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents. 

The condition of this obligation is that if the said Principal or any of its subcontractors, or 
the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them, 
shall fail to pay any of the persons named in Civil Code section 9100, or any of the 
amounts due, as specified in Civil Code section 9554, subdivision (b ), that said Surety 
will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also 
in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay costs and reasonable attorney's fees to be 
awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the 
judgment therein rendered. 

R.F. MacDonald Company-Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Projeect- $28,029.00 

{SR347160} l



It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any 
and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims so as to give a right of 
action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. 

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become 
null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect. 

And the said Surety, for value received, thereby stipulates and agrees that no change, 
extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of said contract or the specifications 
accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it 
does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and 
Surety this 27th day of January 20 �-

(To be signed by 
(Principal and Surety, 
(and acknowledged and 
(Notarial Seal attached 

) 
) 

) 
) 

R. F. MacDonald Co. 

Principal 

X �Cfo 

Continental Casualty Company 

Surety 

X 

Mary Beth Smith 

Attorney-in-Fact 

The above bond is accepted and approved this __ day of _______ _ 

R.F. MacDonald Company- Oakland Technical High School Boiler Replacement Projeect - $28,029.00 

{SR347160}2 





















OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Proicct l11torrnat10I1 

Oakland Technical High School Boller Replacement Project 

Bas1<; Direction� 

Services cannot be provided until the contract la awarded by the Board QC ta entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 
authority delegated by the Board. 

x Proof of general liability Insurance, including certificates and endorsements, If oontract la over $15,000 
x Woriters com satlon Insurance certification, unless vendor Is a &ole rovider 

Conlrador Name 
OUSD Vendor ID# 
StreetAddres8 

R.F. MacDonald Com an 
003514 

t ; I · · I 

Contractor l11torrn<1t1011 

A en 's Conlact 
Title 

Polle E ·res 
Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No 

19014 

Term of Original/ Amended Contract 

Zip 94545 

Date Work wm Begin (I.e., 
2-27-2020

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start
3-27-2020effective date of contract) 

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price Lump Sum) 
Pa Rate Per Hour (If Howtvl 

Other Ex nses 

Reeourcet Funding lowce 

81500000 RRMA 

date· for construction contracts enter olanned cornnletion dltel 
New Date of Contract End (If Anv\ 

Compensation/Revrsed Compensation 

$28,029.00 
If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) 
If Amendment, Chan e in Price 
R uisition Number 

Oudgc:t lnfurrn.111011 

010-8150-0000-8110-5870-988-9880-9000�503-99999 

Objlc:t Amount 

6870 $28,029.00 

ServioN cannoc be provided before the contract Is fully approved and a Purchase Order la issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge ,ervlc:es were not provided before a PO wn Issued. 

1. 

Date Approved 

2. 
Date Approved 

3. Slgn,a,re Date Approved 

4. Signature Date Approved 

Pl"Nlclent, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 

{SR359921}A999089.P001 Rev 1/2812020 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 




